
HAYWARD SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT BOARD

RESOLUTION 2012-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY
FOR THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD

APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE AND AN
ADMINSTRATIVE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD JULY THROUGH DECEMBER 31,
2012, AND MAKING RELATED FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS AND TAKING

RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assembly Bill xl 26 (the "Dissolution Act") , the City of
Hayward, a charter city (the "City"), in its capacity as successor agency (the "Successor
Agency") for the dissolved Redevelopment Agency of the City ofHayward (the
"Dissolved RDA") must prepare "Recognized Obligation Payment Schedules" ("ROPS")
that enumerate the enforceable obligations and expenses of the Successor Agency for
each successive six-month fiscal period until the wind down and disposition ofassets of
the Dissolved RDA has been completed; and; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency staffhas prepared a ROPS for the six-month
fiscal period commencing on July 1, 2012 and continuing through December 31,2012
(the "Proposed Second ROPS") and an administrative budget of the Successor Agency
for the period July 1,2012 and continuing through December 31,2012 (the "Proposed
Second Administrative Budget"); and

WHEREAS, on May 8,2012, the City Council, acting as the Governing Board of
the Successor Agency, in compliance with additional requirements of the Dissolution
Act, considered and approved the Proposed Second ROPS and the Proposed Second
Administrative Budget, copies ofwhich are on file with the City Clerk (acting on behalf
of the Successor Agency); and

WHEREAS, under the Dissolution Act, the Proposed Second ROPS and Proposed
Second Administrative Budget must be submitted to the Successor Agency's oversight
board (the "Oversight Board") for the Oversight Board's approval; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the duly constituted Oversight
Board for the Successor Agency met at a duly noticed public meeting on May 21, 2012 to
review and to consider approval of the Proposed Second ROPS and the Proposed Second
Administrative Budget, among other approvals; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the Second ROPS and the Second Administrative
Budget presented to and recommended for approval to the Oversight Board by Successor
Agency, and after reviewing written and oral comments from the public relating thereto,
the Oversight Board desires to approve the Proposed Second ROPS and the Proposed
Second Administrative Budget, and to make the following accompanying findings,
resolutions and determinations.

Page 1 of3



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby finds,
resolves, and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and correct, and, together
with information provided by the Successor Agency staff and the public, form the basis
for the approvals, findings, resolutions, and determinations set forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board hereby approves the
Proposed Second ROPS in the form presented to the Oversight Board and attached hereto
as Exhibit A (the "Approved Second RaPS"), including the agreements and obligations
described in the Approved Second ROPS, and hereby determines that such agreements
and obligations constitute "enforceable obligations" and ''recognized obligations" for all
purposes of the Dissolution Act. In connection with such approval, the Oversight Board
makes the specific findings set forth below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board has examined the items
on the Approved Second ROPS and finds that each of them is necessary for the continued
maintenance and preservation ofproperty owned by the Successor Agency until
disposition and liquidation, the continued administration of the ongoing agreements
herein approved by the Oversight Board, or the expeditious wind-down of the affairs of
the Dissolved RDA by the Successor Agency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Successor Agency is authorized and
directed to enter into any agreements and amendments to agreements necessary to
memorialize and implement the agreements and obligations in the Approved Second
ROPS and herein approved by the Oversight Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board authorizes and directs
the Successor Agency staff to take all actions necessary under the Dissolution Act to post
the Approved Second ROPS on the Successor Agency website, transmit the Second
ROPS to the Auditor-Controller of the County of Alameda (the "County-Auditor"), to the
State Controller and to the State Department of Finance, and to take any other
administrative actions necessary to ensure the validity of the Second ROPS and the
validity ofany enforceable obligation approved by the Oversight Board in this Resolution

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board, pursuant to Health and
Safety Code Section 341770), hereby approves the Second Administrative Budget in the
form presented to the Oversight Board and attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Approved
Second Administrative Budget"), and authorizes the Successor Agency to incur costs for
the general administrative activities and functions described in the Approved Second
Administrative Budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board finds that the Second
Administrative Budget supports a partial distribution of the FY 2013 Administrative Cost
Allowance to the Successor Agency in the minimum authorized amount of $125,000.

Page 2 of3



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oversight Board authorizes and directs
the Successor Agency staff to take all actions necessary under the Dissolution Act to post
the Approved Second Administrative Budget on the Successor Agency website, to
transmit the Approved Second Administrative Budget to the Auditor-Controller, to the
State Controller and to the State Department ofFinance, to inform the Auditor-Controller
ofthe partial FY 2013 Administrative Cost Allowance, and to take any other
administrative actions necessary to ensure the validity of the Approved Second
Administrative Budget and the distribution of the partial FY 2013 Administrative Cost
Allowance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect at the time
and in the manner prescribed in Health and Safety Code Section 34l79(h).

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, May 21, 2012

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 5 BOARD MEMBERS: Sweeney
Armas
Brooks
Salinas
Swartz

NOES: 0 BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: 0 BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSENT: 1 BOARD MEMBERS: Miley

Page 3 of3



Exhibit A

SECOND ROPS



Name of Red evelopment Agency: ..:.H"'a"'vw"'a"rd"-"Su"'c::c".u=o""Ao=o:::ncy"'- _

Pro jod Anoa,") .!:AI~I _

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AS 26 - Section 34169 for Period July - December 2012

Pag. 1 of 1 Pag••

EXHIBIT A

TotalOulatanding Total Duo Durtng P ........nto bYmonth

Prolect Name I Debt OblloaUon Pevee DelcrtP\lon Source of Fundln. Debt or Oblla:rtlon FiscR!JYe8r Jut Au. S•• Oct No. De. Total'

Real Property TuTrust
1 2004 TalC"'location Bonds W_bFeMO Band Is.....,. to rLnd J"IDtl-f'Iouainn ara·edt Furd RPTTF 36 910.000.00 3 !5S9fl1 .50 921990.75 • 01 .9'90.75
2 2006 TIl( Allocation Bonds Wels FOIl"Q'o Bond 5aie to ~d hOtl~ou&lna Dro'ecls RPTfF 11 720000.00 636,3040.00 278,170 .00 • 27&.170.00

Repaymenl Agr••mt-N:wth Ci'l)' or To rund'start-up cam or Haywerd
7.01M22.003 Hayward Citv at Hav.Y1lrd RiliIde'lo'elaamenl Pro'ed Nea RPTIF 800000.00 800000.00 S 800.000,00

4 SERAF Ha.......-rdHous;,l'l Aulharltv LOlln far SERAF FY10 and FY11 pevmerTts RPTIF 3816 .516.00 25'" 344.00 215362.00 215362.00 215362 .00 215.362.00 2153B2.00 215362.00 I 1292172.00
one-en-ene reataUl'lnt eon9IJftio'lglretili

8 Contract far Restall'8Int CDnsultlno Five 5'-r ReshlUflIM attraction RPTIF 14281.50 3.787.50 3 787.S0 I 37ar.50

Malcmnlllioen runtf. for property own&rt ang

• Fncrthll Feeede LOlln'!l Mul'!iDlBProoem 0M'l1l~ Foat~il BMI lor (aCId.. Irr.orovemert program RPnF 1.108 OCO.OO 1 '08 DOO.CO 3Og.333.00 369333.00 3e9 33".DC I 1.108.000,00

F !)thl F.gede Loan Prtlj8d Odwry Project Deli 'ery Colts to t.'TlplementFoolhilf

•• CoIt1ISt8n CostllL..eaal F...) SUCC81&Or Aaencv F.~.loII"PnlIillct RPTTF 24 432.00 24....32.00 4072.00 4.072.00 ' .072.00 4.072.00 ...072 .00 4072.00 I 24 ,432.00

EmoloV1leLea\1 t'_b/llv
Employgu orA~encylUabllty t81M!' befance p_VUlflMabily lUndde,01l far

10 F..,4 emplayH lellV8 coltll RPTIF ~.175.00 49176.00 4917:C .OO S 4$1,175.00
Liability fund depotl1 for Agency employee

11 PERS LbIIb~ihI Uabllrv Fund P'ERS costs RPTTF 15154,235.40 666 ,236.40 886235.40 S 151515.236....0

Liilbi1itvF~d
Liablty FUl'lddepod far Agency employee

12 OPE8 Lloblftv OPEBeo9ti RPTIF 177227.20 177 227.20 1n.22720 S 177 227.20

13 IIuI"racv hSlJrllnc:eeD'~ CiIv01 He_f(f UllIblltv Insurlne_ RPTTF 504,042.00 54 042.00 4503.50 .. 503.50 4503.60 4503.50 4.503.50 4503.50 I 27021.00
Hili AlrrinllMli. 1nc:A...a~hler CcniJUllInt to prepllf~ specific ptan far Minion

15 Contract: for M!lelon eMl SDeCiflcPlan Gree". BWc"",l1cSer RPTIF 213640,44 \82 412.00 15.201.00 15201.00 15,201 .00 '5.201.00 15201.00 15201.00 I 91.208.00
Per A8x1 26. to cover admni,.1rBfi'; ·J eosts 0'

22. gueeesser AaencW' Admin Alowance C..oIH.-nl Successor AaeneY RPnF 250.000.00 250000 .00 20 833.33 2D.• ~3.33 20833.33 20.&33.33 20.833 .33 20 433 ,33 I 125 000.00
Secl6ttyPatroiServD!l'lfl>rCIr.-m. Pbceo

23 Conlnld for Seeurftv Senrm ABC 8ecuriY Str.1ces Ilrlllllli RPTTF 81 ,000..00 88.000 ,00 5666 .67 5 eSltST 5.666.67 5.668.67 5eG6.ti7 5 G86.67 I 30t000.00

24 Contract for SeeurtlYArenn AOT Secu,lv S.rtlCH Alarm Service (or Cnema Pltet Gel1lae RPnF 2100.00 2100 .00 176.00 175.00 175.00 175.00 175.00 175.00 I 1OSQ.OO

25 Conlract ror EIetv~r Ma(nt end ReIHIlr M/bubillhl Elllctrk C~ema PlllIce Eillvalor RPTTF 7 DOO.QQ 7000.00 583.33 583.33 513.33 583.33 563.33 5&3.33 S 3 see.eo
Montgomery S\'.,-eeplng

26 Contract for Swee ling Service Cheme Plaee 1311'1 '0 Swtt-Dna RPTTF 12000.00 12000.00 1000.00 1000 .00 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 10DO.DO I 6.000.00

27 Utilillll PGE C".mD Place Gllra • Vtil~11:S RPTrr 2B,ooo.OO 28Doo,CO 2333.3:' 2.33H3 2.333.33 2333.33 2333.33 2333,33 • 14.000.00

2. Utlliea CilYo(HaV'lNllI'd Cinema Place Weter Utlltln RPTTF 500.00 500.00 41.67 41.67 '1.67 41.67 41.67 41.87 I 250.00

29 ConlrKt (or Emf Memedirtian Wor~ AEDIS A«:hhcture & Planning 8urtlenk SchDol ErYoI R8medi.llion Wottc RPTTF 6.604.54 6504 .54 6.604.54 I 6.504 .51

30 Contract ror ErwRemediation Woril: TRC Surbank Sehool EI"I'f' Remlldialon Work RPnF 20.00D.00 20.000.00 5206 .96 52D8 .96 5.20U6 I 15628.87

31 Contract fDrMUI'II AIldrew KDn:. KrJaht Cinema Pla~ Murel RPnF 1'843.53 671o,9IiI 6710.99 I 6110.99

371 Contract for EnvRemediation TRC ReJkl'ulidBwb ank Sle · R8mOVlilIAction Wor1l, RPTTF 72,••2.77 72.862.77 242901.26 24.2&4.28 24 294.26 I 72,682.n
Finalze negotiation and eweeulon DfPUrchll511

PrDJed Oelvery cees , Burtulnk Residual City of Hayward (Suec.smr anlt Sa" Agrument-stafl proltcl mgmt
3. s,. M·ney) costs&ld81 fees RPTTF 18883.CO 18863.00 .. 643 .83 46'3.83 4 B43.S3 4643.83 .. 643 .83 4643.a3 S 27,883 .00

9tlIffprejletmgmtcosts; Illlgalt".; prcpelty
Property OfapaSlltfon Cost. • to","e, Clty of Hayward (Suc08nar ::I'::~::':'~:=~othK ...wc:ilted3. Aa.~ekl Drorlertiu A1:lencvl RPTTF 128S80.00 121580.00 10 115 .00 10 715.00 10,115.00 10715.00 10715.00 10.715 .00 S 64290.00

40 Contract rer Env Rt-medBtian AMEC Geotnatrbc Inc Env Rem.datlor. - ceeme Pr.~ RPTTF 195,070.82 103 625.06 eo 835.42 a 635.42 8.435.42. a 635.42 8.635.42 8635,42 51512.53
42 Contr~ for FI,.nci., AnaMi, KeYlefMerston Flnll\CllIlAnetoisls RPm' 20000.00 20.000.00 2573.61 2..573.81 2573,61 I 7.720.13

Water b!stmg It Cinema P)ace· manbmg of... Con1raetfor Water Testing sWRCB .,. RP TTF 8,817.40 8817.40 8817•.40 • 8 B17.40

I -
__rolall - This Page I 62 679 9411 .60 $ 10408560.56 $ 2 .07 129.40 s 1901841.20 $ 695176.91 I s 293 766 .09 S 293766.09 $ 293 766 .09 $ 5885445.78

Grand total· AllPaoel I 82.679.9411.60 S 10.408.560.36 S 2.'07.129.40 S 1.901 841.20 S 695 .178 .91 S 293 766 .09 S 293786.09 I 293 .768.09 S 5885445.78

Nate 1: Thl.loblonly m1ec1lIpaym.nt. reqUired be_n 7/112012 and 1213112012 and not Ih. _'outltandlng obligation. Updated : May23, 2012

Page 1 of 1



Exhibit B

SECOND ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET



Exhibit B - Administrative Allowance Budget

JUly· December 2012

Successor Agency Administrative Allowan"ce - Proposed July - December 2012 (FY 2013) Budget
(Basedon $250,000 for 6 months)

Salaries & Benefits

Balance Remaining

Legal Expenses

Supplies and Services

Balance Remaining

$125,000
($97,592)

$27,408
$20,000

$7,408
$0

Page1 of 1




